
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Eddie Jones (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 12 March 2007 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 29 January 2007 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 6 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT FOR VOLUNTARY 
SECTOR FUNDING   

 

7 - 23 

 (B) HALTON HOUSING CONSTRUCTION PARTNERSHIP   
 

24 - 26 

 (C) TOPIC GROUPS   
 

27 - 28 

 (D) EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS SPECIALIST 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP   

 

29 - 33 

 (E) LIBRARY USERS SURVEY   
 

34 - 80 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 
Performance Board 

   
DATE: 29th January 2007   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34 (11). 
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows: - 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public who 
are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of the 
Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to the 
agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of questions 
must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting. At any 
meeting no person/organisation may submit more than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may be 
asked by the questioner which may or may not be answered at the 
meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at a 
meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to a 
planning or licensing application or to any matter, which is not dealt 
with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for 
[...]
ere are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



APPENDIX 1 
 
 

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment, Learning 
and Skills Policy and Performance Board 

 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 2ND NOVEMBER 2006 
 

 

EXB48  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST 
 
 The Board considered a report of the Operational Director – Financial 
Services setting out the findings of the Medium Term Financial Forecast. It was 
noted that the Forecast set out a three-year projection of resources and revenue 
spending. The implications of the forecast in terms of the need for budget 
savings in 2007/08 onwards could then be considered and the scope for 
increased costs to maintain or enhance services assessed. 
  

It was noted that the projections provided initial guidance to the Council 
on its revenue position into the medium term, although further information had 
yet to be received and the projections therefore needed to be treated with 
caution. However, the forecast currently showed that the spending required to 
maintain existing policies and programmes was expected to increase at a faster 
rate than the resources available to support it. Given the need to avoid budgets 
being capped by the Government, levels of additional spending would need to 
be kept to the absolute minimum and compensating budget savings would need 
to be identified. 

  
The Board considered areas of uncertainty such as the change in the 

allocation of the Supporting People Grant and the waste agenda. In addition, 
Members discussed the impact on the Authority of the introduction of the 
Dedicated School Grant where, due to the Council supporting its schools and 
cushioning them from the impact of the new formula, it was now being 
penalised. It was advised that representations in this respect were ongoing. The 
Board further noted that national negotiations would determine the final figure in 
respect of staff salary inflation. 

  
RESOLVED: That 

  
(1) the Medium Term Financial Forecast be noted; 
  
(2) the base budget be prepared on the basis of the underlying assumptions 

set out in the Forecast; and 
  
(3) further reports be considered by the Executive Board on the areas for 

budget savings and cost increases to maintain existing service levels or 
service enhancements. 

 

 

Page 4



EXB50  APPLICATION FOR TWINNING GRANT 
 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
outlining an application being made to the Twinning Grant Fund. It was noted 
that the Fund had been set up in April 1996 to assist in enabling all members of 
the community to access and gain benefit from the Council’s international links. 
  

An application had been received from Halton Swimming Team 
requesting support for 25 members to visit Usti nad Labem between 10th and 
13th November 2006. During the visit the members would compete in a 
swimming competition in the Ing. Vilem Protschke swimming pool: a return visit 
from the swim team in Usti nad Labem was being planned for 
August/September 2008. 

  
It was advised that, if Members were to approve the project, the grant 

would be offered subject to a number of conditions which were outlined within 
the report. 

  
RESOLVED: That £2000 be awarded to the Halton Swimming Club. 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 7TH DECEMBER 2006 
 
EXB68  LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS 
 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
regarding Local Area Agreements. It was noted that a Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) was a three year protocol that set out the priorities for a local area. This 
had to be agreed between central government and the area itself, as 
represented by the lead local authority and other key partners through Local 
Strategic Partnership. 
  
 The Government had stipulated that Halton would be in Round 3 of the 
programme, which meant that an Agreement had to be negotiated by April 
2007. A draft had been endorsed by the Board in September and had 
subsequently been submitted to Government Office North West (GONW) on 29 
September. A number of developments had taken place since that time and 
these were outlined within the report for Members’ consideration. This had 
resulted in the production of a revised LAA with the key changes being in the 
narrative and outcomes framework. 
  
 The Board noted that the final document had to be submitted to 
Government by 20 December 2006 and, as Halton Borough Council was to be 
the accountable body for the LAA, Members were requested to formally endorse 
the Agreement prior to its submission to GONW and subsequent sign off by the 
Minister. 
  

Page 5



 RESOLVED: That 
  
          (1)               the final agreement be endorsed and its submission to 
                      Government be agreed; and 
  
           (2)               the Leader and Chief Executive be given delegated powers to 
                       make any necessary minor drafting amendments to the 
                       submission following Executive Board. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 1

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills PPB 

DATE: 29th January 2007 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director –  Health and Community 

SUBJECT: Mid Year Monitoring Report for Voluntary Sector Funding 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To receive the Mid Year monitoring report for Voluntary Sector Core Funding 

 
2.0 Recommended that: 

 
(1) the report  be noted. 
 

3.0 Supporting Information 
 

3.1 Appendix 1 monitors those organisations receiving Voluntary Sector Core Funding 
for the first 6 months of 06/07. 
 

4.0 Policy and other Implications 
 

4.1 None at this stage. 
 

5.0 Other Implications 

5.1 There are no financial implications  
 

5.2 The work of the voluntary sector receiving core funding grants  impacts greatly on 
social inclusion, community involvement, anti-poverty and diversity issues.   
 

6.0 Risk Analysis 

6.1 None directly
[...]


SUBJECT: Halton Housing Construction Partnership  
 

WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To brief the Policy & Performance Board on the emerging Halton 
Housing Construction Partnership and the Recruitment Event arranged 
by HPiJ that was held at Halton Stadium on 1/11/06. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) Progress to date in the development of the Halton Housing 

Construction Partnership be considered.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Board has previously raised the issue of job opportunities arising 

from the investment programme of Halton Housing Trust (HHT). The 
Halton Housing Construction Partnership (HHCP) consists of Halton 
Housing Trust (HHT) and three main construction partners (Bullocks, 
Bramhalls and Connoughts).  HHT have embarked on a ‘Decent Homes 
Scheme’ that will see the Trusts housing stock of over 4000 homes 
renovated over a 4-year period commencing from late November 2006.  

 
3.2 Halton People into Jobs (HPiJ) attended the inaugural meeting of 

HHCP’s Equality and Diversity / Local Employment Sub Group in 
October 2006.  HPiJ secured agreement from HHCP for:  

� HPiJ to be the Partnerships recruitment service of choice 
� target Halton priority groups (i.e. disabled residents, single 

parents, 16-19 year olds including NEET group, people aged 50 
years+, and people from the most deprived wards with highest 
concentrations of worklessness) and develop further into longer-
term initiatives 

� HPiJ to co-ordinate an open recruitment / supply chain event to 
identify potential suitable employees and identify potential suitable 
construction sub-contractors. 
 

3.3 HPiJ with only 2 weeks notice coordinated a very successful recruitment 
/supply chain event on behalf of HHCP which took place at the Halton 
Stadium on 1 November 2006, to source staff and local companies 
looking for sub-contracting opportunities.  
 

3.4 The event, advertised across a variety of locations in Widnes and 
Runcorn, as well 
[...]
s in Halton. 

 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 Halton Housing Trust and their construction partners were extremely 

impressed with the speed with which HPiJ were able to meet their 
recruitment and sub-contracting needs and the partnership working that 
has developed will ensure that residents will benefit directly from future 
employment and training opportunities with HHCP. 

 
6.2 However, the external funding, both ERDF and NRF, which provided the 

majority of funding for HPiJ will terminate on 31.3.2008. The service will 
need to secure funding to continue to provide an excellent employment 
service to employers and residents in Halton. 

 

Page 25



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1  The recruitment and training initiatives developed by HPiJ and HHCP will 
provide jobs and training opportunities for local residents, with particular 
emphasis being given by HPiJ to those in the most economically 
excluded wards in the Borough as detailed on the Halton Employment 
Strategy. As the relationship with the construction partners develops, 
further work will be undertaken to encourage local people that are under 
represented in the building industry to consider applying for jobs.   

 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

REPORT: Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and 

Performance Board 

 

DATE:   29
th 
January 2007  

 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment and Development 

 

SUBJECT: Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and 

Performance Board Work Programme 2007/8 

 

WARDS:   Boroughwide 

 

 

1.0 PURPOSE AND CONTENT OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report is the first step in developing a work programme of Topics for the 

Board to examine in 2007/8.  While the Board ultimately determines its own 

Topics, suggestions for Topics to be considered may also come from a variety 

of other sources in addition to Members of the Board themselves, including 

members of the Council’s Executive, other non-Executive Members, officers, 

the public, partner and other organisations. 

 

1.2 The key tasks for Board Members are: 

• to suggest and gather Topic ideas on issues relevant to the Board’s remit: 

• to develop and prioritise a shortlist of possible Topics for examination in 
2007/8, bearing in mind the Council’s agreed selection criteria (copy 

attached): 

• to decide on a work programme of 2 to 4 Topics to be undertaken in the 
next municipal year. 

 

1.3 Members may also wish to monitor progress in delivering the 2006/7 work 

programme. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: that the Policy and Performance Board 

 

(1) Consider and put forward its initial suggestions for Topics to be 

included in the Board’s 2007/8 work programme 

 

(2) Develop and informally consult on a shortlist of its own and others’ 

2007/8 Topic suggestions ahead of the Board’s meeting on 12
th
 March, 

bearing in mind the Council’s Topic selection criteria 

 

(3) Decide at its March 12
th
 meeting on a work programme of 2 to 4 

Topics to be examined in 2007/8. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

(See Topic selection checklist attached) 

Agenda Item 5cPage 27



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Topic Selection Checklist 
 
This checklist leads the user through a reasoning process to identify a) why a topic should be 

explored and b) whether it makes sense to examine it through the overview and scrutiny process.  

More “yeses” indicate a stronger case for selecting the Topic. 

 

# CRITERION Yes/No 
 

Why? Evidence for why a topic should be explored and included in the work programme 
 

1 Is the Topic directly aligned with and have significant implications for at least 

1 of Halton's 5 strategic priorities & related objectives/PIs, and/or a key 

central government priority? 
 

 

2 Does the Topic address an identified need or issue?   

 

 

3 Is there a high level of public interest or concern about the Topic e.g. apparent 

from consultation, complaints or the local press  

 

 

4 Has the Topic been identified through performance monitoring e.g. PIs 

indicating an area of poor performance with scope for improvement? 

 

 

5 Has the Topic been raised as an issue requiring further examination through a 

review, inspection or assessment, or by the auditor?  
 

 

6 Is the Topic area likely to have a major impact on resources or be significantly 

affected by financial or other resource problems e.g. a pattern of major 

overspending or persisting staffing difficulties that could undermine performance? 

 

 

7 Has some recent development or change created a need to look at the Topic e.g. 

new government guidance/legislation, or new research findings? 

 

 

8 Would there be significant risks to the organisation and the community as a result 

of not examining this topic? 

 

 

 

Whether? Reasons affecting whether it makes sense to examine an identified topic 
 

9 Scope for impact - Is the Topic something the Council can actually influence, 

directly or via its partners?  Can we make a difference? 

 

 

10 Outcomes – Are there clear improvement outcomes (not specific answers) in mind 

from examining the Topic and are they likely to be achievable? 

 

 

11 Cost: benefit - are the benefits of working on the Topic likely to outweigh the 

costs, making investment of time & effort worthwhile? 

 

 

12 Are PPBs the best way to add value in this Topic area? Can they make a 

distinctive contribution? 

 

 

13 Does the organisation have the capacity to progress this Topic?  (e.g. is it related to 

other review or work peaks that would place an unacceptable load on a particular 

officer or team?) 

 

 

14 Can PPBs contribute meaningfully given the time available?  

 

Page 28



 

 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:    29th January 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Employment Learning and Skills Specialist Strategic Partnership     
 
WARD(S):   Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide a briefing on the Employment Learning and Skills Specialist Strategic 

Partnership (SSP).     
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That 
 
2.1 That progress on the development of the Specialist Strategic Partnership be noted 

and that Policy and Performance Board identifies any issues it would like it to feed 
into the SSP.      
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Following on from changes made by the Local Strategic Partnership to its structure, the 

Employment Learning and Skills Specialist Strategic Partnership (SSP) was created. The 
first meeting took place on 31st march 2006. The new SSP was created to give greater 
focus to employment, learning and skills issues and was a consequence of lack of 
significant progress in these issues over the previous few years.    

 
3.2 The SSP is chaired by the District Manager for Jobcentre Plus and the vice chair is the 

Operational Director for Economic Regeneration. Membership of the SSP presently 
comprises -  

 
Jobcentre Plus, Connexions, Halton Borough Council (Economic Regeneration, Policy & 
Partnership and Benefits), Riverside College Halton, Business Link Greater Merseyside, 
Learning and Skills Council Greater Merseyside, YMCA/ Halton Together, Halton Voluntary 
Action 

 
3.3 Since formation, the SSP has finalised the three strategies for employment, enterprise and 

workforce skills. It has also allocated its Neighbourhood Renewal Funding (NRF) budget for 
2006-07 (see appendix one). For 2007-08, the SSP has provisionally allocated budgets 
(based on a 10% reduction for each project) but projects must make satisfactory progress 
to be able to obtain this funding.       

 
3.4 Importantly, the SSP is just at the point of developing subgroups to drive the 

implementation of its three strategies. It has already established a performance sub group 
that will manage the NRF budget to ensure targets are hit and money is expended on time. 

 
3.5 The SSP has undertaken an extensive mapping exercise o
[...]
s Council (LSC) in developing its dedicated team for 

Halton and ensuring the development of the new LSC adult plan meets the need of the 
locality. 

� Working to maximise the benefits of employment, learning and skills activities for disabled 
people.  
 

4.        POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1     The Employment, Learning and Skills agenda is a key priority within the Corporate Plan. As 

such, the SSP has a vital role to play to ensue the targets within the plan and the 
Community Strategy are achieved.     

 
5.         RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1    The risks in taking forward the Employment, Learning and Skills agenda are complex. 

Clearly there is a significant risk should levels of government funding be squeezed as part 
of the Comprehensive Spending Review. There are a number of changes in government 
policy that may affect the work, such as the regionalisation of business links. The ongoing 
debate about how difficult it is for partners to work together within the present restrictions of 
the data protection act is yet to be resolved. The government desire to see regeneration 
funding budgets pooled is good and well intended, but the rules that prevent this remains a 
significant barrier. There are also local factors such as the changes to the Learning and 
Skills Council and how long they will take to bed down. Taking all these issues and others 

Page 30



into account, the existence of the SSP is seen as a critical way of helping to address and 
manage these risks at the local level. For example, pooling budgets is very difficult within 
this area, but the SSP is playing a key role in helping to align budgets wherever possible.                      

 

6.        EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES  
 
6.1 As a result of work undertaken at the Employment Learning and Skills SSP, there is now a 

clear message regarding the need to target groups and areas that are most excluded from 
the labour market. In terms of geography, the target areas are Castlefields, Wind
[...]
job finding service for the unemployed 
Supported Employment 
Support to help disabled people find and keep employment. The options include volunteering, supported 
permitted work, part time and full time employment.   
Halton ILM 
Provides work placements paying minimum wage to unemployed people to assist them back into the world 
of work.    
The Workshop 
Balance of monies supporting the former Jobcentre plus Action team 
Outreach team 
Outreach employment advice operating in 7 priority employment wards. Operates from community centres, 
connexions, benefits bus, library etc  
Benefits Express 
Fostering financial inclusiveness of local people by maximising benefit take up, reducing debt and promoting 
employment. Key improvement target is to reduce the number of children living in homes with low income   
Bill payment service 
Improving the financial and budgeting skills of credit union members 
CAB Debt Advisors 
Debt advice 
CLSP (Community Legal Services Partnership) Co-ordinator 
The aim of the partnership is to increase access and advice provision for all Halton residents. 

 

Page 33



 
 

REPORT TO:  Employment, Learning and Skills PPB 
 
DATE: 29th January 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Library Users Survey   
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To report on the findings of the Public Library Users Survey (PLUS) 

for Adults and Children undertaken in 2006 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) The report be received 
(2) Members of the PPB comment upon and question the findings 

of the survey 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The results of both surveys are attached, Children’s PLUS as Appendix 1, 

and Adult PLUS as Appendix 2. Key findings are summarised below.  
 
3.2 The performance of the Library Service and users satisfaction with the 

service form part of the Best Value Performance Indicators, BVPI 118 
and Public Library Service Standards, PLSS 7 and 8. 

 
3.3 The data 
[...]
he Adult survey sought opinions on various aspects of the 

service. 
• Opening hours - overall 95.3% of adults considered the opening 

hours to be “very good or good”, compared to 75.3% in 2003. This 
reflects the extended opening hours introduced in all libraries in 
2004. 

• Attractiveness of the library inside – overall 85.3% felt that the 
libraries attractiveness inside was “very good or good”, this compares 
to 89.2% in 2003. However there have been significant changes in 
the scores for the individual libraries compared to 2003. Widnes and 
Ditton have both shown a considerable improvement. 77% now 
consider Widnes to be “very good” compared to 34% in 2003 and 
66.4% think Ditton is “very good” compared to 51% in 2003. By 
comparison the satisfaction levels have fallen at both Halton Lea and 
Runcorn and reflects their need for refurbishment. Only 28.6% now 
consider Halton Lea to be “very good” compared to 52.8% in 2003 
and 24.4% think Runcorn is “very good” compared to 39.4% in 2003. 

• As a safe place to visit – overall 96.3% of adults consider the library 
“very good or good” as a safe place to visit 

 
3.10 Questions 3 and 12 of the Adult survey provide the results for the Best 

Value Performance Indicator, BVPI 118A and B and measure whether 
users found a book to borrow and the information they were looking for.  
88.1% (BVPI 118A) of users found a book to borrow, whilst 79.6% (BVPI 
118B) found the information they required. This exceeds the standards 
set for both indicators, which are 68% (BVPI 118A) and 75% (BVPI 
118B). 

Page 35



 
3.11 Question 15 of the Adult survey provides the results for the Best Value 

Performance Indicator, BVPI 118C and the Public Library Service 
Standard PLSS 7 “the % of library users 16 and over who view their 
library service as good or very good”. 97% of users were satisfied with 
the service overall, this compares with 93.5% in 2003 and exceeds the 
target set for this standard, which is 94%. 

 
3.12 Furt

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 29 January 2007 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Jones (Chairman), Fraser (Vice-Chairman), Edge, Findon, 
Parker and Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Hodgkinson, Howard and Lewis 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor (none) 
 
Officers present: L. Derbyshire, H. Cockcroft, G. Collins, N. Goodwin and       

P. Reilly Cooper 
 
Also in attendance: One Member of the Public 

 

 
 Action 

ELS31 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13th November 

2006, having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record. 
 

 

   
ELS32 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was noted that no questions had been received.  
   
(NB: Councillor Findon declared a personal interest in the following 

item of business, due to being the Personnel Treasurer of the 
Housing Town Twinning Association). 

 

  
ELS33 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 In respect of Minute No: EXB68 – Local Area 

Agreements, clarity was sought on the progress that had 
been made to date. 
 

The Board was advised that the final document had 
been submitted on time on 20th December 2006.  The 
employment aspect of the agreements had to be updated 
due to changes in the benchmarking process.  The first 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



formal feedback is expected in the near future. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the minutes be received;  
 
(2) an update report  on the Local Area Agreements be 

presented to the next meeting of the Board; and 
 

(3) the comments raised be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
ELS34 MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT FOR VOLUNTARY 

SECTOR FUNDING 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which outlined the mid year 
monitoring report for Voluntary Sector Core Funding.   
 

Members considered a variety of issues and noted the 
following comments:- 
 

• That the six monthly monitoring figures for Halton 
Talking Newspapers had been omitted from the 
agenda.  It was agreed that these figures would be 
circulated to Members via email; 

 

• That the increase in Halton District Citizens Advice 
Bureaux’s yearly target of £1m was as a result of 
more debt being written off; and 

 

• That a key role in the community development 
function was to help external organisations obtain 
funding.  It was acknowledged that some 
organisations would require a lot of support in 
completing documentation in order to obtain such 
funding.  It was also recognised that a simple 
process for obtaining funding via grants was 
essential. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the report and comments raised be noted; and 

 
 (2)  the Authority look at ways of streamlining the 

process and documentation required for 
applications for funding. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  
 

   
ELS35 HALTON HOUSING CONSTRUCTION PARTNERSHIP  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic  



Director, Environment which briefed the Members on the 
emerging Halton Housing Construction Partnership (HHCP) 
and the Recruitment Event which had been arranged by 
HPiJ that had been held at Halton Stadium on 1st November 
2006. 
 

Arising from the discussion, the following comments 
were noted: 
 

• that the Decent Homes Scheme whereby 4000 
homes would be renovated over a four year period 
commencing from late November 2006 only 
represented the first phase of the renovation; 

 

• concern was raised regarding the maintenance and 
installation of alley gates and the difficulty residents 
have in communicating with Halton Housing Trust in 
order to resolve these problems.  It was 
acknowledged that this matter was within the remit of 
the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board.  
However, it was agreed that this matter be discussed 
and considered at the next Board pre-agenda 
meeting; 

 

• it was essential that local people be equipped with the 
skills for jobs being crated.  A skills demand audit 
could also be undertaken which would highlight 
potential gaps in the workforce.  This audit would be 
of benefit to local schools so that future jobs could be 
identified; 

 

• it was recognised that the first essential step was to 
ensure people in the area had the necessary skills to 
obtain the jobs that become available; and 

 

• that the Board place on record a vote of thanks to 
everyone who had undertaken work on this excellent 
initiative. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) The Board support the further development of the 

partnership working arrangement between Halton’s 
Housing Construction Partnership and Halton 
People into Jobs (HPiJ); 

 
(2) the future opportunities of the housing construction 

work be identified via a skills audit and reported 
back to the Board; 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  



(3) Halton Housing Trust be urged to use companies 
with a travelling base within the region; 

 
(4) The recruitment and training initiatives developed 

by HPiJ and HHCP when providing jobs should 
create a balance between age and gender; a 

 
(5) the Board place on record a vote of thanks to 

everyone who has undertaken work on this 
excellent initiative; and 

 
(6)   the progress to date and comments raised be noted. 

   
ELS36 TOPIC GROUPS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment and which asked Members to 
consider developing a work programme of topics for the 
Board to examine in 2007/08.  The report also requested 
that Members:- 
 

• Suggest and gather topic ideas on issues relevant to 
the remit of the Board; 

 

• Develop and prioritise a short list of possible topics 
for examination in 2007/08, taking into account the 
Council’s agreed selection criteria; and 

 

• Decide on a work programme of two to four topics to 
be undertaken in the next municipal year. 

 
Arising from the discussion the following comments 

were noted: 
 

• That the Board had currently four topic groups:  Adult 
Learning - Basic Skills, Halton People into Jobs 
(HPiJ); Sports Development – Inclusion in Sports and 
Community Co-hesion; and 

 

• It was acknowledged that the Halton People into Jobs 
and the Sports Development Topic Groups were near 
to completion. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report and comments raised be noted; and 
 
(2) the following topic groups be approved as the 

work programme for 2007/08: 
 

 



(i) Community Co-hesion; 
(ii) Sports Development – Inclusion in 

Sports; 
(iii) Creating local jobs through Procurement; 

and 
(iv) Skills:  Identifying the needs of 

businesses. 
   
ELS37 EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS SPECIALIST 

STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which provided a briefing on the 
Employment, Learning and Skills Specialist Strategic 
Partnership (SSP). 
 

Arising from the discussion, the following comments 
were noted: 
 

• The funding relating to Bulky Bobs was the last 
payment from the contract that ended March 2006; 

 

• The increase in the funding to WFD had been as a 
result of the introduction of the introduction of the 
Business Perceptions Survey;  

 

• The 2007-08 budget figures in the table were 
provisional.  They would be considered by the 
Performance Monitoring Group in the first instance 
and then be presented with recommendations to the 
full Partnership Board: and 

 

• That the Performance Monitoring Group had created 
three action plans which would look at reducing 
duplications in the services. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress on the development of the Specialist 

Strategic Partnership be noted; and 
 
(2) the comments raised be noted. 

 

   
ELS38 LIBRARY USERS SURVEY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which outlined the findings 
of the Public Library Users Survey (PLUS) for adults and 
children which had been undertaken in 2006. 
 

 



The Board was advised that the results of the survey 
had identified that overall 97% of users were satisfied with 
the library service.  The Authority had also achieved joint 
second in the country for satisfaction with the service. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments 
were noted:- 

 

• The benefits of a new library in Runcorn Old Town; 
 

• That the area forums, this cycle, would be receiving 
a presentation on the review of the mobile library 
service and the public would be asked for 
suggestions on new stops and their views on the 
expansion of the service; 

 

• That access to some areas of the Borough was 
restricted due to the size of the mobile library 
vehicle; 

 

• That it had been suggested that the mobile library 
stop at shopping areas and parks; 

 

• That there was an opportunity to place a bid for 
lottery funding to re-furbish Halton Lea Library.  The 
deadline for the submission was the end of March 
2007;  

 

• The activities undertaken to encourage people into 
reading i.e. poetry sessions etc which attracted 
speakers and authors into the area; and 

 

• Halton Literature Festival would commence shortly. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the report and comments raised be noted; 
 
(2) the new library and the attempts to re-furbish 

Halton Lea Library be supported; 
 

(3) the expansion and increased access to the service 
be supported; and 

 
(4) the Board place on record a vote of thanks to 

everyone in the library service for their excellent 
achievements to date. 

   
 
 



Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m. 


